

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS  
CAUSE NO. 22A-PL-337

KELLER J. MELLOWITZ, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated	)	Appeal from the Marion County Superior Court 1
	)	
Appellant-Plaintiff Below	)	Trial Court Case No.
	)	49D01-2005-PL-15026
v.	)	
	)	Hon. Matthew C. Kincaid,
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY and BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BALL STATE UNIVERSITY,	)	Special Judge
	)	
Appellees-Defendants Below	)	

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Eric S. Pavlack, #21773-49  
Colin E. Flora, #29914-49  
PAVLACK LAW, LLC  
50 E. 91st St., Ste. 305  
Indianapolis, IN 46240  
(317) 251-1100  
(317) 252-0352 fax  
*Eric@PavlackLawFirm.com*  
*Colin@PavlackLawFirm.com*

***Counsel for Appellant***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... 2

Table of Authorities ..... 5

Statement of Issues ..... 18

Statement of Case..... 18

    I. Nature of the Case ..... 18

    II. Course of Proceedings ..... 19

    III. Disposition Below ..... 21

Statement of Facts..... 22

Summary of Argument ..... 22

Argument ..... 23

    I. Standard of Review ..... 24

    II. In Dictating that Trial Rule 23 May Not be Used to Certify a Class Action, PL 166 Impermissibly Eliminates a Procedural Right Created by the Indiana Supreme Court Through Indiana Trial Rule 23.....26

        A. The Indiana Constitution Allocates the Final Say on Rules Governing Procedure in Indiana Courts to the Indiana Supreme Court Such that Any Statute in Conflict with a Promulgated Rule of Procedure Must Yield to the Rule ..... 26

        B. PL 166 Also Conflicts with Indiana Code §§ 34-8-1-3 & 34-8-2-1 ..... 28

        C. In Attempting to Prohibit a Purely Procedural Mechanism—i.e., Class Actions—PL 166 Constitutes a Procedural Law..... 32

            1. In Indiana, the right to pursue class-action adjudication derives exclusively from Trial Rule 23 ..... 34

2. PL 166's prohibition on class actions squarely fits the procedural rubric .....	37
3. PL 166's codification in Title 34 does not alter the analysis .....	43
4. That PL 166 applies to a discreet set of cases, instead of having general application, not only fails to counsel in favor of it being substantive, but more squarely shows that it is an impermissible procedural law .....	43
D. PL 166 Conflicts with Trial Rule 23 .....	45
III. Even were Class Actions a Substantive Right, Retroactive Application of PL 166 to these Proceedings is an Unconstitutional Taking of Vested Rights in Accrued Causes of Action .....	48
IV. Because the Right to Pursue a Class Action is One Implied into the Students' Contracts with Ball State and Was Not Waived, the Retroactive Taking of that Right Constitutes a Substantive Interference with Contracts, and Ball State, as a Governmental Entity, Has Not Carried its Burden to Show PL 166 was Properly Enacted Under the State's Limited <i>Necessary</i> Police Powers .....	52
A. The Contract Clauses of the Indiana and Federal Constitutions Prohibit Substantial Impairment of Contractual Obligations .....	52
B. Mellowitz and the Members of the Proposed Class Had a Contractual Right to Pursue Remedy Via Class Action.....	55
C. Involuntary Elimination of Remedy Via Class Action is a Substantial Impairment on the Contracts of Mellowitz and the Members of the Proposed Class .....	56
D. To the Extent the State May Interfere with Contracts, it is Only Through Exercise of the State's <i>Necessary</i> Police Power, Not the <i>General</i> Police Power, and the Governmental Entity Shoulders the Burden to Prove Interference is Permitted .....	57

*Appellant's Brief*

Conclusion ..... 61

Word Count Certificate ..... 63

Certificate of Service..... 63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*7-Eleven, Inc. v. Bowens*,  
857 N.E.2d 382 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....37

*184 Windsor Ave., LLC v. Conn.*,  
274 Conn. 302, 875 A.2d 498 (2005) .....54

*Agnew v. Honda Motor Co.*,  
No. 1:08-cv-01433-DFH-TAB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53914,  
2009 WL 1813783 (S.D. Ind. May 20, 2009).....56

*Ahlborn v. Hammond*,  
232 Ind. 12, 111 N.E.2d 70 (1953).....53, 56

*Alexander v. Linkmeyer Dev. II, LLC*,  
119 N.E.3d 603 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019).....55

*Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spanaus*,  
438 U.S. 234, 98 S. Ct. 2716, 57 L. Ed. 2d 727 (1978) .....58, 59

*Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538, 94 S. Ct. 756, 38 L. Ed. 2d 713 (1974) .....40, 41

*Arnold v. Dirrim*,  
398 N.E.2d 426 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979).....41

*Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 01 C 7694, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15564,  
2002 WL 1941546 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2002).....35

*Ass’n of Equip. Mfrs. v. Burgum*,  
932 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2019) .....60

*Bailey v. Menzie*,  
542 N.E.2d 1015 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989).....48

*Balt. & Ohio Sw. Ry. Co. v. Reed*,  
158 Ind. 25, 62 N.E. 488 (1902).....49

*Appellant’s Brief*

*Bank v. Am. Home Shield Corp.*,  
No. 10-CV-4014, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29546,  
2013 WL 789203 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2013) .....47

*Blaz v. Belfer*,  
368 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004) .....39, 51

*Bowyer v. Ind. Dep’t of Nat. Res.*,  
798 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....35

*Brown v. Hansen*,  
973 F.2d 1118 (3d Cir. 1992) .....32

*Bruck v. State*,  
228 Ind. 189, 91 N.E.2d 349 (1950) .....54, 55

*Budden v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs*,  
698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. 1998).....23, 24, 29, 34, 35, 55, 56

*Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,  
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) .....56, 57

*Campbell v. State*,  
259 Ind. 55, 284 N.E.2d 733 (1972) .....54

*Cheatham v. Pohle*,  
789 N.E.2d 467 (Ind. 2003).....49

*Church v. State*,  
173 N.E.3d 302 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021).....28, 47

*Citizens Indus. Grp. v. Heartland Gas Pipeline, LLC*,  
856 N.E.2d 734 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....47

*City of Hammond v. Rostankovski*,  
148 N.E.3d 1165 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....28

*Clem v. Christole, Inc.*,  
582 N.E.2d 780 (Ind. 1991).....52, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61

*Collazo v. Enter. Holdings*,  
823 F. Supp. 2d 865 (N.D. Ind. 2011) .....30

*Appellant’s Brief*

*Commonwealth v. Chauvin*,  
316 S.W.3d 279 (Ky. 2010) .....33, 34

*Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Potthoff*,  
220 Ind. 574, 44 N.E.2d 494 (1942) .....54

*Cuyahoga Metro. Hous. Auth. v. U.S.*,  
57 Fed. Cl. 751, 778 (2003).....58

*Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
275 Ind. 520, 418 N.E.2d 207 (1981) .....50

*Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper*,  
445 U.S. 326, 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 2d 311 (1980) .....39, 61

*Epstein v. State*,  
190 Ind. 693, 128 N.E. 353 (1920).....28, 30, 42

*Esserman v. Ind. Dep’t of Envtl. Mgmt.*,  
84 N.E.3d 1185 (Ind. 2017).....54

*Evansville-Vanderburgh Sch. Corp. v. Moll*,  
264 Ind. 356, 344 N.E.2d 831 (1976) .....52, 53

*Ferretti v. Nova Se. Univ., Inc.*,  
No. 20-CIV-61431-RAR, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28126,  
2022 WL 471213 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2022) .....61

*Finney v. Johnson*,  
242 Ind. 465, 179 N.E.2d 718 (1962) .....25

*Fla. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. Contractpoint Fla. Parks, LLC*,  
986 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 2008) .....54

*Founds. of E. Chi., Inc. v. City of E. Chi.*,  
927 N.E.2d 900 (Ind. 2010).....29

*Garner v. Kempf*,  
93 N.E.3d 1091 (Ind. 2018).....27

*Gerlib v. R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co.*,  
No. 95 C 7401, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16842,  
1997 WL 672645 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 24, 1997).....40

*Appellant’s Brief*

<i>GM Corp. v. Arnett</i> , 418 N.E.2d 546 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....	37
<i>Graham Farms, Inc. v. Indianapolis Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 249 Ind. 498, 233 N.E.2d 656 (1968) .....	31
<i>Gulzar v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 971 (Ind. 2020).....	48, 49
<i>Guthrie v. Wilson</i> , 240 Ind. 188, 162 N.E.2d 79 (1959) .....	49, 50
<i>Health &amp; Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty.. v. Foreman</i> , 51 N.E.3d 317 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016).....	44
<i>Hinds v. McNair</i> , 413 N.E.2d 586 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....	49
<i>Hoyt Metal Co. v. Atwood</i> , 289 F. 453 (7th Cir. 1923).....	49
<i>In re Ind. Supreme Court to Engage in Emergency Rulemaking to Protect CARES Act Stimulus Payments</i> , 142 N.E.3d 907 (Ind. 2020).....	27
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 214 W. Va. 52, 585 S.E.2d 52 (2003).....	39
<i>Indianapolis v. Dillon</i> , 212 Ind. 172, 6 N.E.2d 966 (1937).....	24
<i>Indianapolis v. Robison</i> , 186 Ind. 660, 117 N.E. 861 (1917).....	53, 56
<i>Key v. State</i> , 48 N.E.3d 333 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	27, 45
<i>King v. Terry</i> , 805 N.E.2d 397 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	51
<i>Lewis v. Brackenridge</i> , 1 Blackf. 220 (Ind. 1822) .....	53



*Appellant’s Brief*

*LHO Indianapolis One Lessee, LLC v. Bowman*,  
40 N.E.3d 1264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....36

*Ling v. Webb*,  
834 N.E.2d 1137 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....41

*LinkAmerica Corp. v. Cox*,  
857 N.E.2d 961 (Ind. 2006).....30

*Lisk v. Lumber One Wood Preserving, LLC*,  
792 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2015) .....43, 45, 46

*Marsh v. First USA Bank, N.A.*,  
103 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....35

*McAfee v. State*,  
258 Ind. 677, 284 N.E.2d 778 (1972) .....26

*McCormick v. Vigo Cnty. High Sch. Bldg. Corp.*,  
248 Ind. 263, 226 N.E.2d 328 (1967) .....47

*McDougall v. Schanz*,  
461 Mich. 15, 597 N.W.2d 148 (1999) .....38, 39

*McGrath v. R.I. Ret. Bd.*,  
88 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....60

*Mellowitz v. Ball State Univ.*,  
No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026, 2020 Ind. Super. LEXIS 854,  
2020 WL 5524659 (Ind. Super. Ct. Aug. 14, 2020).....19

*Meisenhelder v. Zipp Express, Inc.*,  
788 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....51

*Morrison v. Vasquez*,  
124 N.E.3d 1217 (Ind. 2019).....33, 36, 37, 39, 42

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tryg Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
91 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1996) .....30

*Nolan v. Sea Airmotive, Inc.*,  
627 P.2d 1035 (1981) .....41, 42, 45

*Appellant’s Brief*

*Ogden v. Saunders*,  
25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213, 6 L. Ed. 606 (1827) .....54, 57

*Owen Cnty. v. Ind. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.*,  
861 N.E.2d 1282 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....27, 45, 47

*Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984) .....54

*Pate v. State*,  
176 N.E.3d 228 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021).....28, 47

*Paul Stieler Enters., Inc. v. City of Evansville*,  
2 N.E.3d 1269 (Ind. 2014).....24, 25

*Pitts v. Unarco Indus., Inc.*,  
712 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1983) .....49, 50

*Ryan v. Ryan*,  
972 N.E.2d 359 (Ind. 2012).....37

*Sanders Kennels, Inc. v. Lane*,  
153 N.E.3d 262 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020).....31

*Sawyer v. State*,  
171 N.E.3d 1010 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021).....28, 47

*Schoenvogel v. Venator Group Retail Inc.*,  
895 So.2d 225 (Ala. 2004) .....33, 39

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
559 U.S. 393, 130 S. Ct. 1431, 176 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2010) .....37, 48

*Shepard v. Schurz Communs., Inc.*,  
847 N.E.2d 219 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....27, 28

*Smith v. Ind. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
883 N.E.2d 802, 804 (Ind. 2008).....24

*Smith-Brown v. Ulta Beauty, Inc.*,  
No. 18 C 610, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30460,  
2019 WL 932022 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2019) .....43

*Appellant’s Brief*

*S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana*,  
336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003) .....58

*S. Ind. Rural Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Civil City of Tell City*,  
179 Ind. App. 217, 384 N.E.2d 1145 (1979).....47

*Spencer v. State*,  
520 N.E.2d 106 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988).....45, 46

*State ex rel. Bicanic v. Lake Circuit Court*,  
260 Ind. 73, 292 N.E.2d 596 (1973) .....28

*State ex rel. Blood v. Gibson Cir. Ct.*,  
239 Ind. 394, 157 N.E.2d 475 (1959) .....*passim*

*State ex rel. Gaston v. Gibson Cir. Ct.*,  
462 N.E.2d 1049 (Ind. 1984).....44

*State ex rel. Hatcher v. Lake Sup. Ct., Room Three*,  
500 N.E.2d 737 (Ind. 1986).....36

*State ex rel. Jeffries v. Lawrence Cir. Ct.*,  
467 N.E.2d 741 (Ind. 1984).....28, 44

*State ex rel. Wade v. Cass Cir. Ct.*,  
447 N.E.2d 1082 (Ind. 1983).....36

*State v. Bridenhager*,  
257 Ind. 699, 279 N.E.2d 794 (1972) .....27, 32, 44, 45, 46

*State v. Brown*,  
No. 21A-CR-732, 2021 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 939,  
2021 WL 4999123 (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2021).....47

*State v. Greenwood*,  
665 N.E.2d 579 (Ind. 1996).....31

*State v. Haldeman*,  
919 N.E.2d 539 (Ind. 2010).....27

*State v. Holtsclaw*,  
977 N.E.2d 348 (Ind. 2012).....47

*Appellant’s Brief*

*State v. Monfort*,  
723 N.E.2d 407 (Ind. 2000).....25, 26, 28

*State v. Riggs*,  
175 N.E.3d 300 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021).....27, 28, 47

*State v. Wells*,  
No. 21A-CR-89, 2021 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 675,  
2021 WL 3478637 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2021).....47

*State v. Zerbe*,  
50 N.E.3d 368 (Ind. 2016).....48

*Subacz v. Town Tower Motel Corp.*,  
567 F. Supp. 1308 (N.D. Ind. 1983) .....30, 31

*Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza*,  
154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....58

*U.S. Tr. Co. v. N.J.*,  
431 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 1505, 52 L. Ed. 2d 92 (1977) .....57, 58

*Upshaw v. Ga. Catalog Sales, Inc.*,  
206 F.R.D. 694 (M.D. Ga. 2002) .....61

*Vincent v. Money Store*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....40, 41

*W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., L.L.C. v. BT Sec. Corp.*,  
190 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (N.D. Ala. 2001) .....50, 51

*Wall v. State*,  
23 Ind. 150 (1864) .....31

*Wencke v. Indianapolis*,  
429 N.E.2d 295 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981).....31

*Yang v. Stafford*,  
515 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....28

*Zawikowski v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank*,  
No. 98 C 2178, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 514,  
1999 WL 35304 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 7, 1999) .....56

*Appellant’s Brief*

*Zoeller v. Sweeney*,  
19 N.E.3d 749 (Ind. 2014).....24

**Rules**

ALASKA R. CIV. P. 23.....41

FED. R. CIV. P. 23.....35, 36, 41, 48

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(d)(1)(D).....48

FED. EQUITY R. 48 (1843) .....34

IND. APPELLATE RULE 1.....47

IND. APPELLATE RULE 14.....21,

    IND. APPELLATE RULE 14(A)(2) .....21

    IND. APPELLATE RULE 14(B).....21

    IND. APPELLATE RULE 14(B)(1) .....21

    IND. APPELLATE RULE 14(C).....21

IND. APPELLATE RULE 56(A).....21

IND. TRIAL RULE 1 .....37

IND. TRIAL RULE 4.4(A) .....30

IND. TRIAL RULE 11(A) .....21

IND. TRIAL RULE 15(C) .....37

IND. TRIAL RULE 17(A) .....37

IND. TRIAL RULE 23 .....*passim*

    IND. TRIAL RULE 23(A)(1) .....40, 46

    IND. TRIAL RULE 23(A)(2) .....46

*Appellant's Brief*

IND. TRIAL RULE 23(A)(3) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(A)(4) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(B)(1) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(B)(1)(a) .....	38
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(B)(2) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(B)(3) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(C)(1) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(C)(2) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(C)(3) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(C)(4) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(D)(1) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(D)(2) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(D)(3) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(D)(4) .....	32, 46, 47, 48
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(D)(5) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(E) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(F)(1) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 23(F)(2) .....	46
IND. TRIAL RULE 26(C) .....	46, 47
IND. TRIAL RULE 56 .....	28
IND. TRIAL RULE 60(B) .....	37
IND. TRIAL RULE 75 .....	36

*Appellant's Brief*

IND. TRIAL RULE 76 .....36

**Constitutional Provisions**

IND. CONST. Art. 1, § 1 .....59

IND. CONST. Art. 1, § 12 .....61

IND. CONST. ART. 1, § 21.....49

IND. CONST. ART. 1, § 24.....52, 59

IND. CONST. ART. 1, § 31.....59

IND. CONST. ART. 3, § 1.....26, 28

IND. CONST. ART. 7, § 4.....27

IND. CONST. ART. 7, § 6.....27

U.S. CONST. ART. 1, § 10 .....53

U.S. CONST. AMEND. V .....49

U.S. CONST. AMEND IV.....49

**Statutes**

IND. CODE § 1-1-5-2 .....32

IND. CODE art. 21-22.....52

IND. CODE art. 22-3.....39

IND. CODE § 34-33.1-1-1(a) .....20

IND. CODE § 34-8-1-1 .....29

IND. CODE § 34-8-1-3 .....23, 28, 30, 31, 39

IND. CODE § 34-8-2-1 .....23, 28, 30, 36, 39

IND. CODE § 34-8-2-2 .....35, 55, 56

*Appellant’s Brief*

Public Law No. 166-2021, § 13  
IND. CODE §§ 34-12-5-1 *et seq.* (2021) .....*passim*

IND. CODE § 34-12-5-2(a)(1) .....52

IND. CODE § 34-12-5-2(b) .....39

IND. CODE § 34-13-1-1 .....54

IND. CODE § 35-40-5-11.5 .....28, 47

INDIANA REVISED STATUTES, Part III, ch. 46, § 16 (1843) .....34

INDIANA REVISED STATUTES, Part First, ch. 1 § 5 (1852).....30

**Secondary Sources**

Lewis J. Baker, *Procurement Disputes at the State and Local Level: A Hodgepodge of Remedies*,  
25 PUB. CONT. L.J. 265 (1996).....55

Paul D. Carrington, “*Substance*” and “*Procedure*” in the *Rules Enabling Act*  
1989 DUKE L.J. 281 (1989) .....33

Kevin M. Clermont, *The Repressible Myth of Shady Grove*,  
86 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 987 (2011).....33

Albert H. Cole, *Legislation of the 1937 General Assembly Affecting Legal Procedure*,  
12 IND. L.J. 317 (1937) .....30

Earl C. Dudley, Jr., *Federalism and Federal Rule of Evidence 501: Privilege and Vertical Choice of Law*,  
82 GEO. L.J. 1781 (1994) .....33

Enrico G. Gonzalez, Note, *Contract Law/Sovereign Immunity — the Demise of Sovereign Immunity in the Contractual Battle Against State Agencies — Champagne-Webber, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale*,  
519 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988),  
17 FLA. ST. U.L. REV. 899 (1990).....54, 55

CHARLES M. HEPBURN, *THE HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT OF CODE PLEADING IN AMERICAN AND ENGLAND* (1897).....35



*Appellant’s Brief*

5A INDIANA LAW ENCYCLOPEDIA, *Constitutional Law* § 125 (2005) ..... 54

Charles W. Joiner & Oscar J. Miller, *Rules of Practice and Procedure: A Study of Judicial Rule Making*,  
55 MICH. L. REV. 623 (1957) ..... 38, 42

JOSEPH M. McLAUGHLIN, 1 McLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS:  
LAW AND PROCEDURE (9th ed. 2012)..... 34, 37, 38, 39

LEANDER J. MONKS, 1 COURTS AND LAWYERS OF INDIANA (1916) ..... 34

Loretta H. Rush & Marie Forney Miller, *Cultivating State Constitutional Law to Form a More Perfect Union – Indiana’s Story*,  
33 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL’Y 377 (2019)..... 25

**Other Authorities**

Oral Argument, *Church v. State*,  
No. 21A-CR-68 (Ind. Dec. 2, 2021), *available at* <https://mycourts.in.gov/arguments/default.aspx?&id=2602&view=detail&yr=&when=&page=1&court=sup&search=&direction=%20ASC&future=False&sort=&judge=&county=&admin=False&pageSize=20> ..... 29, 33, 38, 39
